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HOLDING: 
Grievance GRANTED.  The Arbitrator found that there was not just cause to remove the Grievant. 
The Grievant was employed as a Sergeant for the Ohio State Highway Patrol.  Further, the Grievant was an Academy Instructor.  Superiors verbally instructed the training sergeants, including the Grievant, not to use the training academy’s pool during training exercises.  Thereafter, on September 7, 2008, the Grievant ordered several cadets into the pool to do an exercise.  The exercise lasted approximately eight to ten minutes.  Subsequently, the Employer removed the Grievant due to an earlier domestic violence incident.  However, on October 7, 2009, another Arbitrator reinstated the Grievant to his former position. Shortly after the Grievant returned to work, on or about December 30, 2009, the Employer removed the Grievant again—due to the Grievant’s conduct on September 7, 2008.  At the time of his removal, the Grievant had worked for the Employer for twelve years.
The Employer argued that the Grievant disobeyed a direct order when he ordered cadets into the training academy’s pool.  Specifically, the Employer argued that the Grievant violated Work Rule 4501:2-6-02(Y)(1).  Additionally, the Employer argued that the exercises ordered by the Grievant were used as a form of behavior modification.  Behavior modification exercises are contrary to the Employer’s policy.  Finally, the Employer argued that the “merger and bar” doctrine does not apply to this case because the domestic violence incident occurred several months before the September 7, 2008 incident.   
The Union argued that the “merger and bar doctrine” required the Employer to merge the September 7, 2008 incident with the earlier domestic violence incident.  Further, the Union suggested that the Employer removed the Grievant for the September 7, 2008 incident because the Employer was upset by the Arbitrators decision to reinstate the Grievant.  Also, the Union argued that the exercises that the Grievant ordered were not for behavior modification.  

The Arbitrator granted the grievance.  The Arbitrator believed that the directive about the training academy’s pool was unclear and ambiguous.  Specifically, several Academy Instructors interpreted the directive about the training academy’s pool differently.  Further, the Employer did not present evidence from Academy Instructors to corroborate the Employer’s claim that the Employer directed all Academy Instructors to not use the training academy’s pool until further notice.  As such, the Arbitrator determined that the Employer did not have just cause to remove the Grievant because the directive’s meaning was susceptible to several different interpretations. Further, the Arbitrator determined that the “merger and bar” did not apply.  
